
 
 

 

 
To: Sandy Kelman, Convener; Stuart McPhee, Vice Convener; and Peter Benton, 

Barbu Dragosflorin, Ken Eddie, Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Kerry Laing, Laura 
MacDonald, Kenneth McGeough, Leanne McGowan, Shamini Omnes, Diane 
Sande and Miriam Smith. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 3 November 2016 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 5 - Town House on TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Minute of Meeting of 13 September 2016  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

2   Matters Arising   
 

3   Membership Updates   
 

 INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING 
FORUM) 

 

4   Letter to the Convener of the Licensing Board - 27 October 2016  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

5   Alcohol Focus Scotland Licensing Event - 15 September 2016  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

6   Innkeeper System Overview (to follow)   
 

Public Document Pack



7   Minimum Unit Pricing  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

8   Health Impact Assessments  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1 : PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 

 

 9.1   Update from Police Scotland   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2 : SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 

 

 9.2   Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3 : PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 

 9.3   Update from Unight Representative   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4 : PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

 9.4   Update from NHS Grampian and Alcohol and Drugs Partnership   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5 : PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 

 9.5   Update from Children's Services Representative   
 

10   Progress Statement  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel. 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


Substantive Members (voting) 

Holders of premises licences and personal licences 

Stuart McPhee, UNIGHT, Vice Convener 

 Leanne McGowan, Off Sales 

Chief Constable for the police area in which the Forum’s area is 

situated 

Kenneth McGeough 

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social 

work 

Sandy Kelman, Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, Convener 

Shamini Omnes, NHS Grampian 

Peter Benton, Aberdeen Samaritans 

Kerry Laing, Community Safety Partnership 

Miriam Smith, Education and Children’s Services, Aberdeen City 

Council  

Young People 

Barbu Dragosflorin, Aberdeen City Youth Council 

Persons resident within the Forum’s area 

Ken Eddie, Aberdeen Civic Forum 

Licensing Standards Officer 

Diane Sande (or Tara-Erin Gilchrist) 

Community Councils 

Laura MacDonald 

 
Co-optees (non-voting) 

Holders of premises licences and personal licences 

William Christie 

Adrian Gomes 

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social 

work 

Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
Wednesday, 13 September 2016 

 
 

Members present: Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and Drugs Partnership) Convener; and Peter Benton (Aberdeen Samaritans), Dragosflorin Barbu 
(Aberdeen Youth Council), Tara-Erin Gilchrist and Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officers), Kerry Laing (Community Safety 
Partnership), Insp Kenneth McGeough (Police Scotland), Leanne McGowan (Off Sales), Shamini Omnes (Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership) and Miriam Smith (Education and Children’s Services). 

  
Also present: Iain Robertson (Clerk, ACC) and Heather Wilson (Public Health). 
  
Apologies: Stuart McPhee (On Sales) Vice Convener and Laura MacDonald (Community Councils). 
 

 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

 

1  Introductions The Convener opened the meeting and noted 
that there were a number of new attendees so 
members introduced themselves. 
 

  

2   Minute of Meeting 
of 16 March 2016 

With reference to item 6, the Licensing 
Standards Officers informed the Forum that 
they intended to schedule community training 
events on the Alcohol Focus Scotland 
Community Toolkit for November 2016; and   
 
With reference to item 8, the Forum instructed 
the Clerk to add the development of a referral 
system for individuals who had been banned 
from licensed premises in the self-policing 
scheme in Torry due to issues related to 
alcohol abuse to the Progress Statement. 
 

To approve the minute as a correct record; 
 
To request an update on the LSO Training 
Events based on Alcohol Focus Scotland’s 
Community Toolkit; and 
 
To instruct the Clerk to revise the Progress 
Statement to include an update on the 
development of a referral system for individuals 
who had been banned from licensed premises 
in the self-policing scheme in Torry due to 
issues related to alcohol abuse. 

I Robertson 
 
 
D Sande/T.E Gilchrist 
 
 
I Robertson/K Laing 

3   Minute of Previous 
Meeting of 25 May 
2016 

The Convener reminded members that this 
meeting was not quorate and reiterated his 
disappointment with the turnout. 
 
With reference to item 7, the Clerk advised 

To approve the minute as a correct record; and 
 
 
 
To note the information provided. 

I Robertson 
 
 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 1



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

2 

that the Convener, Heather Wilson and 
himself had attended the 31 May 2016 
meeting of the Aberdeen City Youth Council to 
raise awareness of licensing issues and the 
role of the Forum. Thereafter Dragosflorin 
Barbu informed the Forum that the Youth 
Council had also discussed the Scottish 
Government’s consultation on proposed new 
stop and search powers for Police Scotland 
and its possible impact on young people. 
 

4  Minute of Joint 
Meeting Between 
the Licensing 
Board and Forum 
of 8 June 2016 

 The Convener explained that the Joint 
Meeting was a requirement of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 and thereafter he outlined 
the purpose of the meeting and the Forum’s 
role to advise and support the Board to carry 
out its licensing functions. He noted that the 
Forum was well represented at the Joint 
Meeting and was delighted with the turnout 
which allowed for fruitful discussions with 
Licensing Board members. 
 
With reference to item 6, the Convener 
advised that he didn’t feel it was the Forum’s 
role to develop an aspirational statement on 
behalf of the Board as it was an advisory body 
and noted it should be incumbent on the 
Board to outline their own licensing priorities 
and aspirations; and 
 
With reference to item 13, the Convener 
explained that he would welcome an update 
from the Board on progress in relation to 
issues raised by the Forum at the Joint 
Meeting and the Forum agreed that the 
Convener should write a letter to the 
Convener of the Licensing Board to invite a 
representative of the Board to provide a 
progress update at the Forum’s next meeting. 

To note the minute; and 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To instruct the Convener to correspond with the 
Convener of the Licensing Board to invite a 
Board representative to the Forum’s next 
meeting to provide a progress update in relation 
to issues raised at the Joint Meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S Kelman 

P
age 6



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

3 

 
Thereafter the Forum discussed the issues 
raised at the Joint Meeting and members 
highlighted that Board members had been 
cautious to endorse a number of Forum 
recommendations due to issues of legality and 
possible future challenge from applicants. 
 

5  Membership 
Updates 

The Clerk advised that Police Scotland had 
nominated Insp Kenneth McGeough as their 
representative on the Forum replacing Sgt Gill 
Flett;  
 
The Clerk informed the Hub that Miriam 
Smith, Billy Nicol and Margaret Cruickshank 
had been nominated by Aberdeen City 
Council as alternate members representing 
Education and Children Services on the 
Forum; and 
 
The Clerk advised that the Aberdeen Youth 
Council had nominated Dragosflorin Barbu as 
their representative on the Forum replacing 
Giedre Nenuite.   
 

To appoint Insp Kenneth McGeough as Police 
Scotland’s representative to the Forum; 
 
 
 
To appoint Miriam Smith, Billy Nicol and 
Margaret Cruickshank as the Education and 
Children’s Services alternative representatives  
to the Forum; and 
 
 
 
To appoint Dragosflorin Barbu as Aberdeen 
Youth Council’s representative to the Forum. 
 

I Robertson 
 
 
 
 
I Robertson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I Robertson 

6   Alcohol Focus 
Scotland Regional 
Licensing Event 15 
September 2016 

The Convener noted that Alcohol Focus 
Scotland had scheduled a regional licensing 
event on 15 September 2016 in Aberdeen and 
advised that this would provide licensing 
partners with an opportunity to share best 
practice with colleagues from other local 
authority areas. Thereafter a number of Forum 
members confirmed their attendance at the 
event. 
 

To note the update.  
 
 
 
 
 

7  Alcohol Focus 
Scotland Strategic 
Plan 2016-19 

The Convener explained that Alcohol Focus 
Scotland produced a Strategic Plan on a three 
year basis and advised that a number of areas 

To note the update; and 
 
 

 

P
age 7



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

4 

covered in the report were directly related to 
the work of the Forum and he highlighted 
controlled sales from licensed premises as a 
pertinent example. Heather Wilson added that 
the report focussed heavily on the supply side 
of alcohol abuse and she would like to see 
more policies on strategic outcomes such as 
protecting children and families from harm. 
Shamini Omnes advised that the NHS had 
revised their alcohol policy recently in relation 
to primary prevention and highlighted that 
Alcohol Focus Scotland needed to strengthen 
their communication strategy before their 
policie
[...]
ir efforts 
in more deprived communities where the 
social cost of alcohol abuse was often higher 
rather than apply a blanket approach. 
 

To note the report.  

10   Update from Police 
Scotland:  
Licensing 
Objective 1:  
Preventing Crime 
and Disorder  

Insp Kenneth McGeough advised that Police 
Scotland had set up an alcohol and violence 
group that would include officers from a 
number of divisions to develop strategy and 
policy. He noted that Police Scotland used 
Innkeeper software to record and store 
licensing data and suggested he could provide 
a sample of performance information with an 
accompanying narrative on issues of interest 
to the Forum. 
 
Thereafter Insp McGeough summarised 
Police Scotland’s monitoring arrangements 
with regards to premises that were under 
review for non-compliance with licensing 
legislation. And he informed the Forum that an 

To request relevant data from the Innkeeper 
system be presented to the Forum’s next 
meeting with an accompanying narrative to set 
the performance information in context; and 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To recognise that the Unbroken Britain survey 
had found that Aberdeen was the safest city in 
Scotland and to commend all local partners 
who had contributed towards this achievement. 

K McGeough 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

6 

Unbroken Britain survey had found that 
Aberdeen was the safest city in Scotland. 
 

11   Update from 
Licensing 
Standards Officer:  
Objective 2:  
Securing Public 
Safety  

Tara-Erin Gilchrist informed the Forum that 
the 2016-17 LSO Annual Report was being 
developed and would be reported to the 
Forum in due course. She explained that 
annual licensing fees were due to be paid by 1 
October 2016 and they had been proactive in 
reminding premises of this upcoming 
requirement. Ms Gilchrist also advised that 
university freshers week was ongoing in the 
city and they had been monitoring venues 
popular with students to ensure they had 
assessed the risks to students and young 
people during this period. 
 

To note the update; 
 
 
 
 
To add the 2016-17 LSO Annual Report to the 
Progress Statement with an indicative 
submission date of mid-2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
I Robertson 

12   Update from 
Unight 
Representative:  
Licensing 
Objective 3:  
Preventing Public 
Nuisance  

Kerry Laing explained that UNIGHT were 
expanding their membership and would now 
include a wider range of licensed premises 
other than nightclubs. She added that 
UNIGHT were developing an online sharing 
database in order for members to share cctv 
images and information on banned offenders. 
 

To note the update.  

13   Update from NHS 
Grampian and 
Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership:  
Licensing 
Objective 4:  
Protecting and 
Improving Public 
Health  

Heather Wilson reiterated that alcohol 
guidelines had been revised down to 14 units 
for both men and women by the UK Chief 
Medical Officer and Public Health had begun 
to update their newsletters and posters to 
reflect this guidance. The Convener advised 
that referrals to the Integrated Alcohol Service 
remained steady in comparison to previous 
months. 
 
Shamini Omnes explained that locality 
planning was a major programme related to 
the integration of health and social care and 

To note the updates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 10



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

7 

highlighted that funds would be made 
available through the Health improvement 
Plan to support projects focussed on the 
delivery of the five licensing objectives. Ms 
Omnes advised that officers from the Health 
and Social Care Partnership had addressed 
Dyce and Woodside Community Councils to 
raise awareness of the Alcohol Focus 
Scotland Community Toolkit and noted that 
the sessions had received positive feedback. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14   Update from 
Children's 
Services 
Representative:  
Licensing 
Objective 5:  
Protecting 
Children from 
Harm  

Miriam Smith explained that she would 
investigate whether there was an officer within 
Education and Children’s Services who would 
be available to provide the Forum with an 
update on the Getting It Right For Every Child 
(GIRFEC) programme. Ms Smith also advised 
that she would liaise with Police Scotland to 
explore if there were further opportunities for 
joint working in relation to youth justice. 
 

To request an update on the GIRFEC 

programme particularly how it relates to 

licensing and alcohol awareness; and 

To request that Education and Children’s 

Services liaise with Police Scotland to explore if 

there were further opportunities for joint working 

in relation to youth justice. 

M Smith 
 
 
 
M Smith 

15   Progress 
Statement  

The Clerk provided an update on the items 
recorded in the Progress Statement and 
advised that the 2016-17 LSO Annual Report 
and the Convener’s letter to the Convener of 
the Licensing Board on progress with regards 
to the recommendations presented at the 
Joint Meeting would be added to the 
Statement. 
 

To instruct the Clerk to update the Progress 
Statement to include the 2016-17 LSO Annual 
Report and the Convener’s letter to the 
Convener of the Licensing Board. 

I Robertson 

16   Date of Next 
Meeting  

8 November 2016. 
 
ALEXANDER KELMAN, Convener 

To note the date. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 11



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

8 

 
 
If you require any further information about this minute, please contact Iain Robertson, tel. 01224 522869 or email 
iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

P
age 12



Our Ref. LLF/Joint Meeting 
Your Ref. 
Contact  Alexander Kelman 
Email  alexander.kelman@nhs.net 
Telephone 01224 557042 

  

27 October 2016 

Councillor Marie Boulton,                                               
Convener to the Licensing Board                                      
Aberdeen City Council,                
[...]
ve 

2. 8 June 2016 (Joint 
Licensing Meeting) 

Statement of Licensing Policy Refresh 
The Forum discussed their initial 
consultation response with members of 
the Licensing Board ahead of the 
development of the refreshed 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

The Joint Meeting considered a letter 
from the Convener of the Licensing 
Forum to the Convener of the 
Licensing Board dated 13 January 
2016 which outlined the Forum’s 
recommendations to the Licensing 
Board as per Section 10 of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act (2005). 
 

All 
 
 

All objectives 

3. 11 February 2015 Alcohol and Young People 
The Forum considered whether 
attitudes towards alcohol have changed 
amongst younger people and the 
Convener requested a presentation for 
a future workshop on what young 
people think of alcohol and their 
experiences of its use and impact.  
 

 Young Person’s 
Representative to 
the Forum 

All Objectives 

4. 18 November 2015 Youth Justice Monitoring 
The Forum requested that Sgt Flett 

provide an update on the monitoring 

arrangements and research conducted 

by the Youth Justice team on how 

young people accessed alcohol. 

 

Sgt Flett provided an update on 12 
January 2016 and advised that there 
was no clear mechanism in place to 
retrieve the requested data but 
discussions were ongoing between 
Police Scotland the Youth Justice 
Team on how to achieve greater 
alignment. 

Police Scotland 
representative to 
the Forum 

Licensing Objective 
1: Preventing 
Crime and 
Disorder; and 
Licensing Objective 
5: Protecting 
Children from 
Harm 
 

5. 13 September 2016 LSO Annual report 2015-16 
 
The Forum requested that the LSO 
Annual Report 2015-16 be presented to 

 D Sande/T-E 
Gilchrist 

All Objectives 

P
age 30



Item Meeting Reference Decision/Action Update Responsible Lead Licensing 
Objective 

the Forum with an indicative 
submission date of mid-2017. 
 

6. 13 September 2016 Convener’s Letter to the Licensing 
Board 
 
The Forum instructed the Convener to 
correspond with the Convener of the 
Licensing Board to invite a Board 
representative to the Forum’s next 
meeting to provide a progress update in 
relation to issues raised at the Joint 
Meeting. 
 

 S Kelman All Objectives 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 13 September 2016
	4 Letter to the Convener of the Licensing Board - 27 October 2016
	5 Alcohol Focus Scotland Licensing Event - 15 September 2016
	7 Minimum Unit Pricing
	8 Health Impact Assessments
	10 Progress Statement



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

ABERDEEN, 8 November 2016.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL LICENSING 
FORUM.  Present:- Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and Drugs Partnership) Convener; 
and Peter Benton (Aberdeen Samaritans) (for items 1-9), Ken Eddie (Civic 
Forum) (for items 13-15), Insp Kenneth McGeough (Police Scotland), Leanne 
McGowan (Off Sales), Shamini Omnes (Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership), Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer) and Miriam Smith 
(Education and Children’s Services, Aberdeen City Council(ACC)).

Also 
present:-

Iain Robertson (Clerk, ACC) and Heather Wilson (Public Health).

Apologies:- Dragosflorin Barbu (Aberdeen Youth Council), Kerry Laing (Community 
Safety Partnership) and Laura MacDonald (Community Councils).

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 13 SEPTEMBER 2016

1. The Forum had before it the minute of the previous meeting.

The Forum Resolved:
To approve the minute as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING

2. With reference to item 2, the Clerk advised that he would raise the development of a 
referral system for individuals who had been banned from licensed premises in the self-policing 
scheme in Torry due to alcohol abuse with the Safer Aberdeen Manager and request that an 
update be provided to the Forum’s next meeting;

With reference to item 2, Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer, ACC) advised that the 
LSOs had been in contact with the Council’s Community Council Liaison Officer to arrange a 
training event based on Alcohol Focus Scotland’s Community Toolkit with an indicative date of 7 
December 2016. The Convener (Alcohol and Drugs Partnership) suggested that the Forum’s 
Community Council representative should also be consulted on progress and the Clerk advised 
that he would provide Ms Sande with the relevant contact details;

With reference to item 5, the Convener informed the Forum that after consultation the Scottish 
Governemnt would no longer be introducing new stop and search powers for Police Scotland;

With reference to item 10, Insp Kenneth McGeough (Police Scotland) explained that Sgt Barry 
Skinner would be attending an Alcohol Focus Scotland event in Inverurie on 23 November 2016 
and he would provide an update to the Forum at the Forum’s next meeting; and

With reference to item 11, Diane Sande advised that University Freshers Week had passed 
without major incident and explained that the LSOs had worked constructively in partnership with 
Police Scotland, the Universities and the licensed trade in this regard.



2

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
8 November 2016

The Forum Resolved:
(i) to instruct the Clerk to contact the Community Safety Partnership for an update on the 

self-policing scheme in Torry;
(ii) to note the update on the Community Toolkit event;
(iii) to instruct the Clerk to provide the contact details of the Forum’s Community Council 

representative to Diane Sande;
(iv) to request the LSOs to liaise with the Forum’s Community Council representative on 

arrangements for the Community Toolkit event;
(v) to request an update on the Alcohol Focus Scotland event held in Inverurie on 23 

November 2016; and
(vi) to recognise the work of Forum partners during Freshers Week and to commend them for 

keeping young people safe from harm during this period.

MEMBERSHIP UPDATES

3. The Clerk explained that the Council’s Education and Children’s Service had nominated 
Miriam Smith (Education and Children’s Services, ACC) to be their sole representative to the 
Forum and advised they would no longer be alternating between three Council officers when 
attending Forum meetings.

The Convener highlighted that the Vice Convener had been absent from a number of recent 
Forum meetings and requested that the Clerk correspond with him to gauge his level of interest 
and future involvement in the Forum.

The Forum Resolved:
(i) to note that Miriam Smith would be the sole representative to the Forum from Education 

and Children’s Services; and
(ii) to instruct the Clerk to correspond with the Vice Convener to gauge his level of interest in 

continuing to be a member of the Licensing Forum.

LETTER TO THE CONVENER OF THE LICENSING BOARD - 27 OCTOBER 2016

4. The Convener explained that he had written to the Convener of the Licensing Board to 
follow up on the recommendations the Forum had made to the Board at the Joint Meeting on 8 
June 2016. The Clerk noted that he had not yet received a response but advised that the post of 
Depute Clerk was currently vacant and this may explain why no response had so far been 
received. He added that a recruitment process was ongoing and he would liaise as soon as 
possible with the new Depute Clerk to progress matters of concern to the Forum. 

The Forum Resolved:
(i) to note the correspondence;
(ii) to instruct the Clerk to meet with the incoming Depute Clerk to discuss matters of 

importance to the Forum; and



3

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
8 November 2016

(iii) to request an update on whether a response had been received at the Forum’s next 
meeting.

ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND LICENSING EVENT - 15 SEPTEMBER 2016

5. The Convener noted that a number of members attended this event and he explained 
that Alcohol Focus Scotland had organised four regional events focussing on areas of success 
and challenge in relation to alcohol licensing since 2012. He informed members that the event 
was well run and he particularly highlighted the contribution of Dr Tara Shivaji who presented a 
short film on the difficulties of being surrounded by alcohol through the perspectives of two 
people who had struggled with alcohol abuse as they tried to go about everyday activities such 
as shopping for groceries. 

Thereafter members discussed the event and agreed that the sessions were useful and provided 
different perspectives on the licensing process as the event was attended by colleagues from a 
number of councils, third sector organisations, Police Scotland and the NHS. Members also 
noted that the event provided an excellent opportunity for networking.

The Forum Resolved:
To note the report.

INNKEEPER SYSTEM OVERVIEW (TO FOLLOW)

6. Insp Kenneth McGeough provided an overview of the Innkeeper system and explained 
that the software recorded incidents and inspections relating to licensed premises and helped 
support Police Scotland’s licensing functions. He explained the capabilities and functionality of 
the software and noted how data was compiled, processed and stored. Insp McGeough 
confirmed that the Innkeeper system provided the basis for the Licensing team’s inspection 
framework and suggested that it might be worthwhile for Forum members to observe the 
software’s practical application and be given a demonstration by Sgt Barry Skinner at Police 
Scotland’s Aberdeen City headquarters at Queen Street. 

Thereafter members questioned how criminal incidents such as shoplifting were recorded on the 
system and discussed the capacity of the software to drill down into the data and to differentiate 
between alcohol licensing and other licensing information relating to taxis and street vendors. 
Insp McGeough also confirmed that he would be happy to provide data requests from the Forum 
that could otherwise be attained through the freedom of information process.

The Forum Resolved:
(i) to instruct the Clerk to liaise with Kenneth McGeough with regards to hosting the 25 

January 2017 meeting of the Forum in Queen Street Police Headquarters; 
(ii) to request Insp McGeough to liaise with Sgt Barry Skinner to prepare a practical 

demonstration of the Innkeeper system for Forum members on 25 January 2017; and
(iii) to thank Insp McGeough for the informative presentation.



4

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
8 November 2016

MINIMUM UNIT PRICING

7. The Convener explained that the Court of Session had ruled on 21 October 2016 that the 
Scottish Government’s minimum unit pricing proposals as outlined in the Alcohol (Minimum) 
Pricing (Scotland) Act 2012 was lawful. He noted that there was still recourse to appeal the 
ruling to the UK Supreme Court and this had to be lodged with 28 days of the ruling. He advised 
that officers would continue to monitor this process and provide updates to the Forum as and 
when they were made available.

The Forum Resolved:
To note the report.

HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

8. Shamini Omnes (Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership) advised that Health 
Inequalities Impact Assessments (HIIA) had been raised at the Joint Licensing Meeting in June 
2016 and a recommendation had been made that the Convener of the Licensing Board and 
Depute Clerk should meet with Dr Tara Shivaji (Public Health) to discuss the integration of the 
assessments within the refreshed Statement of Licensing Policy. Ms Omnes provided the Forum 
with an overview of HIIA and explained they created a process for evaluating positive and 
negative impacts of policies on individuals and helped practitioners to better understand people’s 
lives and experiences. 

She explained that HIIA would be based on evidence and would adopt a collaborative approach 
to ensure that individuals were integrated into the decision making process. She noted that HIIA 
made sure that diversity and disadvantage were considered as well as other social and resource 
factors when evaluating a policy’s impact on an individual’s health. Ms Omnes then outlined the 
steps for developing HIIA and advised that this would involve a scoping exercise; the drafting of 
terms of reference; a literature review and a full consultation process with community groups and 
other relevant stakeholders. She added it was Public Health’s aim to schedule a workshop on 
HIIA in the next couple of months.

Thereafter there were questions on the alignment between equality and health inequality impact 
assessments and the integration of HIIA within the GIRFEC programme. Ms Omnes also 
highlighted that Glasgow City had introduced HIIA in 2010 and it had been successful. 

Forum members advised that they would be happy to be consulted on the HIIA process but 
would require further information and guidance from Dr Shivaji before becoming more involved. 
Kenneth McGeough suggested that he would raise HIIA with Police Scotland colleagues from 
Glasgow City who had participated in the assessment process in 2010.

The Forum Resolved:
(i) to note the report;
(ii) to request further information and guidance from Dr Shivaji on HIIA;



5

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
8 November 2016

(iii) to advise Public Health to consult with Forum members individually to gauge their interest 
in participating in the HIIA workshop; and

(iv) to thank Shamini Omnes for the informative presentation.

MEETING DATES 2017

9. The Clerk appended proposed meeting dates for 2017 and advised that meetings would 
continue to be held on a six-eight weekly cycle during weekday afternoons in the Town House, 
notwithstanding the proposed meeting in Queen Street Police Station on 25 January 2017.

He added that an indicative date of 6 June 2017 had been scheduled for the Joint Meeting with 
the Licensing Board but noted that this would be subject to discussions with the incoming 
Depute Clerk and the approval of the Licensing Board.

The meeting dates were as follows:

2pm, 25 January 2017 – Town House/Queen Street Police HQ

2pm, 5 April 2017 – Town House

2pm, 24 May 2017 – Town House

2pm, 6 September 2017 – Town House

2pm, 8 November 2017 – Town House

The Forum Resolved:
(i) to approve the meeting dates for 2017; and
(ii) to note that the Forum’s meeting on 25 January 2017 may be held in Queen Street Police 

Station subject to availability.

UPDATE FROM POLICE SCOTLAND

10. Kenneth McGeough advised that Police Scotland were preparing to unveil their new 
safety campaign which would be visible during the festive period. He noted that the Licensing 
Team was now on Twitter to expand their communication reach and suggested there may be 
opportunities for joint working with the Forum and its partners to promote areas of commonality. 

Insp McGeough also informed the Forum that he would be attending a number of licensing 
seminars and advised that he would be shadowing his licensing counterpart in Glasgow during 
the Scottish League Cup final at Hampden Park on 27 November 2016.  

The Forum Resolved:
To note the update.



6

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
8 November 2016

UPDATE FROM LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER

11. Diane Sande informed the Forum that the deadline for licensed premises to pay their 
annual licensing fees was 1 October 2016 and LSOs were currently perusing license holders 
who had not yet paid their fees. She added that LSOs continued to inspect premises to review 
their signage, documentation and to investigate noise and nuisance complaints.

The Forum Resolved:
To note the update.

UPDATE FROM UNIGHT REPRESENTATIVE

12. No update.

UPDATE FROM NHS GRAMPIAN AND ALCOHOL AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP

13. The Convener informed the Forum that recent Information Services Division (ISD) 
statistics had shown that hospital admissions due to alcohol had increased last year which was 
the first rise in a number of years and noted that ADP would be monitoring the figures closely to 
determine if any trends were developing.

Heather Wilson (Public Health) highlighted that ADP’s festive campaign would be launched soon 
with a series of posters focussing on personal safety and responsibility when out drinking over 
the holiday period. ADP would also use social media to communicate their messages.

Ms Wilson explained that Public Health had been granted an award category at the Best Bar 
None awards and had received two submissions focussing on how the licensed trade had 
helped support public health objectives. She advised that both proposals were excellent and the 
winner would be announced at the awards ceremony later today. She hoped that the category 
would raise Public Health’s profile amongst the licensed trade and precipitate greater interest 
and participation in their category ahead of next year’s awards.

Ms Wilson further advised that Public Health had compiled a list of late night coffee shops as 
alternative outlets to licensed premises for socialising in. She added that this list would be 
publicised on social media.

Shamini Omnes highlighted the 16 days of action which raised awareness about domestic 
violence and this campaign would commence on 25 November 2016.

The Forum Resolved:
(i) to note the updates; and
(ii) to request that an email is circulated to members to provide further information on the 16 

Days of Action.



7

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
8 November 2016

UPDATE FROM CHILDREN'S SERVICES REPRESENTATIVE

14. Miriam Smith explained that Getting It Right For Every Child (GIRFEC) school forums 
were not yet established so there was no formal mechanism the Licensing Forum could feed 
into. She advised that as an interim measure she would provide updates to the Forum after 
consulting with the Council officer responsible for GIRFEC and noted that the Forum could also 
receive updates from Community Planning Aberdeen.

With regards to youth justice, Ms Smith noted that she had discussed this issue with colleagues 
who had advised that the relevant information had been presented to the Responsible Group 
which the Convener was a member of, and she recommended that data be extrapolated from 
this source to ensure there was no duplication of data or effort.

The Forum Resolved:
(i) to request updates on the GIRFEC programme particularly how it relates to licensing and 

alcohol awareness as and when they became available; and
(ii) to note the update.

PROGRESS STATEMENT

15. The Forum had before it the Progress Statement.

The Forum Resolved:
To note the Progress Statement.



8

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
8 November 2016


